and payables denominated in the same foreign currency.

The carrying amounts of the Corporation and its subsidiaries foreign currency denominated

monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the balance sheet date are set out in Note 31.

Sensitivity analysis

The Corporation and its subsidiaries were mainly exposed to the currencies USD and RMB. The

following table details the Corporation and its subsidiaries’ sensitivity to a 3% increase and

decrease in the functional currency against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate

of 3% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding foreign monetary items at each balance

sheet date. Scenario 1 in the following table indicates the profit and loss of the Corporation and

its subsidiaries when the functional currency against the USD or RMB appreciated by 3%.

Scenario 2 in the following table indicates the profit and loss of the Corporation and its

subsidiaries when the functional currency against the USD or RMB depreciated by 3%.

  USD (Note)  RMB (Note)

For the Six Months Ended

June 30

For the Six Months Ended

June 30

  2022  2021  2022  2021

Profit or loss in

Scenario 1   $ (6,453)   $ (4,601)   $ (4,667)

  $ (1,659)

Profit or loss in

Scenario 2   6,453   4,601   4,667

   1,659

Note: It was mainly derived from the cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other

receivables, restricted deposit (including non-current part), financial assets at amortized

cost - non-current, payables, and other payables denominated in foreign currency

without cash flow hedging arranged at each balance sheet date by the Corporation and

its subsidiaries.

Changes in the exchange rate sensitivity of the Corporation and its subsidiaries for the six

months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 were mainly due to the decrease of USD and RMB

assets. The management believes that the sensitivity analysis is not representative of the